

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).661/2013

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Debajit Kalita

Respondent : Barpeta Zilla Parishad, Dist. Barpeta

Date of hearing : 22.12.2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Rtd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

22.12.16

The petitioner Shri Debajit Kalita is absent without any information. The public authority is represented by Shri Basanta Choudhury, SPIO, Barpeta Zilla Parishad accompanied by Md. Omar Khayyam, the then SPIO, Barpeta Zilla Parishad and presently posted as PMEO at Barpeta District under SIPRD, Assam. The second appeal petition dated 6.10.13 and subsequent petition dated 3.11.16 reporting non-compliance of this Commission's earlier order dated 7.12.15 is taken up for hearing ex-parte in the absence of the petitioner.

The CEO of Barpeta Zilla Parishad has sent a written submission dated 21.12.16 with several enclosures. In his WS he authorized the officers present as mentioned above to represent Barpeta Zilla Parishad in today's hearing. The SPIO furnished a copy of Barpeta Zilla Parishad Office's letter No. BZP(RTI) 116/2012/4962 dated 20.12.16 addressed to the petitioner Shri Debajit Kalita of Gopal Nagar, Noonmati, Guwahati-20 furnishing further information to the petitioner in addition to informations already furnished vide memo nos. (i) KP(M)661/2013/6 07.12.2015, (ii) SIC/KPC/M/661/2013 dated 02.08.2016, SIC/KPC/M/661/2013/19 dated 08.12.2016. The appellant's latest prayer dated 3.11.16 complaining non-receipt of the required information is not specific. From the written statement dated 21.12.16 of the CEO, Barpeta Zilla Parishad and the enclosed papers it is seen that most of the informations sought for by the petitioner have already been furnished to him. The SPIO of Barpeta Zilla Parishad also deposed that the petitioner went for inspection of records as directed by this

Commission vide its earlier order dated 7.12.15. The latest petition dated 3.11.16 filed by the petitioner before this Commission does not specify what additional information he requires. In his absence the same could not be ascertained.

Fix 11.30 AM on 24.01.2017 .for another hearing as the last and final opportunity to the appellant to present before this Commission specifically what additional information he requires in addition to informations already furnished to him with reference to his RTI petition dated 31.7.13.

Issue notice to SPIO of Zilla Parishad, Barpeta and the petitioner for their personal appearances.

Sd/(H. S. Das)
Chief Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Registrar
Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).661/2013/57-A

Dtd. 22.12.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO of Barpeta Zilla Parishad, Dist. Barpeta, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. Shri Debajit Kalita, Gopal Nagar, Shiv Mandir path, Noonmati, Guwahati-20 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission